TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the work session meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on December 22, 2021.

WHEREAS, the position of Deputy Highway Superintendent will be vacant as of January 1, 2022 due to retirement of the positions incumbent, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton has previously established the position of Deputy Highway Superintendent and pursuant to New York Consolidated Laws, Town Law - TWN § 32 if the town superintendent of highways shall fail to appoint such deputy within five days after the establishment of the office of deputy or within five days after a vacancy occurs in the office of deputy, the Town Board shall have power to appoint such deputy town superintendent of highways, and

WHEREAS, New York Consolidated Laws, Town Law - TWN § 32 further states that the Town Board shall fix the compensation to be received by such deputy.

WHEREAS, elected Highway Superintendent David Fischer has verbally requested interim appointment of Craig Walter to the position of Deputy Highway Superintendent for a fixed interval of time.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 22nd day of December 2021 that Craig Walter shall be appointed as Deputy Highway Superintendent.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Craig Walter shall be compensated at an hourly rate of \$40.51.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this appointment shall take effect January 1, 2022 and shall be in effect through March 31, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the constitutional oath of office shall be taken and filed by January 31, 2022.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1